
Contact: Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472 
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Finance Sub-Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 22nd March, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To note any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 11th and 31st 

January 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraph 2.24 of the Committee Procedure Rules and Appendix 

on Public Speaking, set out in the Constitution, a total period of 15 minutes is 
allocated for members of the public to put questions to the Sub-Committee on any 
matter relating to this agenda. Each member of the public will be allowed up to two 
minutes to speak; the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it 
appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Service Budgets 2024/25 (Finance Sub-Committee)  (Pages 15 - 70) 
 
 To consider a report which will determine the allocation of the approved budgets to 

each of the service committees and inform the financial reporting cycle for 2024/25. 
 

6. CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) Progress Update  (Pages 71 - 
144) 

 
 To consider an update report on the Council’s progress in implementing the 

Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial Management 
(FM) Code. 
 

7. Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership Ltd - Appointments to 
Committees  (Pages 145 - 152) 

 
 To consider a report on appointments to the committees of the Cheshire and 

Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership Ltd. 
 

8. Work Programme  (Pages 153 - 154) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
9. Procurement Pipeline  (Pages 155 - 176) 
 
 To consider an update report on the pipeline of procurement activity, the contracts 

awarded this fiscal year, and the number of cases where, and reasons why, 
procurement activity has required the use of waivers. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/constitution.aspx


10. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 
 
PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
 

11. Procurement Pipeline  (Pages 177 - 188) 
 
 To receive details of the waiver and non-adherence referred to in the Procurement 

Pipeline report. 
 

12. Tatton Park Enterprises Ltd Contract Extension  (Pages 189 - 194) 
 
 To consider the proposed extension of a catering contract.  

 
13. Progress Update on ANSA Review   
 
 To receive a presentation on the progress made.  

 
14. Commercial Opportunity - ANSA  (Pages 195 - 320) 
 
 To receive a due-diligence report on a proposal for ANSA. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors L Anderson (Vice-Chair), D Brown, J Clowes, B Drake, R Kain, 
C O'Leary, N Mannion (Chair), F Wilson and D Clark 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Thursday, 11th January, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
Councillor M Gorman (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors J Clowes, B Drake, R Kain, C O'Leary, F Wilson and A Harrison 
(for Cllr Brown) 
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
Julie Gregory, Legal Team Manager - Place/Corporate 
Lianne Halliday, Head of Procurement 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
Councillors R Bailey and K Edwards 
Kevin Melling, Managing Director of Ansa 
 
APOLOGIES 
Councillor D Brown 

 
37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd November 2023 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 
With the consent of the Chair, Councillor K Edwards spoke in relation to 
Minute 33, and welcomed the Sub-Committee’s support on the financial 
aspects of S106. 
 

39 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



40 THIRD FINANCIAL REVIEW 2023/24  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the third re
[...]
 for members. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

42 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Sub-Committee considered its work programme for 2023-24. 
 
Officers advised that an additional meeting of the Sub-Committee had 
been arranged for 31st January to discuss the MTFS.  
 
Councillor Gorman advised that the Environment and Communities 
Committee had set up a member working group to oversee the delivery of 

Page 7



the recommended actions arising from the S106 audit. He suggested that 
the Finance Sub-Committee should also monitor the process.  
 
Members were mindful that the Sub-Committee had a specific role in 
ensuring that the S106 monies were used. It was proposed that a report 
be added to the work programme for the Sub-Committee’s meeting in 
June 2024. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That subject to the addition of a report on S106 to the Sub-Committee’s 
meeting in June, the work programme be noted. 
 

43 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
pipeline of procurement activity, the contracts awarded this fiscal year, and 
the number of cases where, and reasons why, procurement activity had 
required the use of waivers. 
 
The detailed waivers referred to in the report would be considered in Part 
2 of the meeting. 
 
A meeting of the Procurement Working Group had been held on 5th 
January 2024. Councillor M Gorman, as spokesperson for the Group, 
reported that the Group had focussed on risk and value for money, and 
had looked particularly at procurement over the last 12 months. The Group 
had asked for a further meeting to consider the boundary between 
statutory and non-statutory procurement, and the ability for the Council to 
operate a break clause, where appropriate, in contracts as a way of 
achieving savings. Councillor Clowes, who also attended the Group 
meeting, added that members had also asked to consider contracts that 
‘go wrong’ to ensure that the processes for dealing with them were robust. 
 
Councillor Clowes asked for further information on two items in Appendix 2 
to the report, items C1600 and C1602, which related to insurance policies. 
The Head of Procurement undertook to provide a written response to all 
members of the Sub-Committee. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. approves the 3 pipeline projects in Appendix 1, column H of the report 

as business as usual; 
 

2. notes the reason for 1 waiver approved between 1st September 2023 
and 31st December 2023 (5 in total in 2023/24); 

 
3. notes the contracts awarded since April 2023, Appendix 2;  

Page 8



 
4. notes the change to the public procurement legislation (paragraph 17 

of the report), Public Contract Regulations 2023 and Provider 
Selection Regime; and 

 
5. notes the feedback from the Procurement Working Group. 
 

44 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the final item on the agenda pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 

45 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered details of the waiver referred to in the 
Procurement Pipeline report. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the details of the waiver referred to in the Procurement Pipeline 
report be noted. 
 

46 ANSA COMMERCIAL OPPORTUNITY  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on a commercial opportunity for 
Ansa Environmental Services Ltd.  
 
Mr Kevin Melling, Managing Director of Ansa, attended for this item. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That consideration of the proposal be deferred to a date to be determined 
by officers in consultation with the Chair or Vice-Chair. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.12 pm 
 

Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Wednesday, 31st January, 2024 in Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Gorman (Vice-Chair) in the chair 
 
Councillors J Clowes, B Drake, R Kain, F Wilson, A Heler (for Cllr O'Leary), 
B Puddicombe (for Cllr Mannion) and P Redstone (for Cllr Brown) 
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Julie Gregory, Legal Team Manager - Place/Corporate 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
 
APOLOGIES 
Councillors D Brown, N Mannion and C O’Leary 
 
47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors P Redstone and F Wilson declared interests as members of 
the Handforth Garden Village Member Advisory Group. 
 

48 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers.  
 

49 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY CONSULTATION 2024/25 - 
2027/28 PROVISIONAL SETTLEMENT UPDATE (FINANCE SUB-
COMMITTEE)  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on proposals within the budget 
consultation relating to its responsibilities.  
 
Feedback from all service committees would be collated and provided as 
evidence to the Corporate Policy Committee on 13th February 2024. Final 
approval of the 2024/25 budget would take place at full Council on 27th 
February 2024 following recommendation from the Corporate Policy 
Committee. 
 
The full list of budget consultation proposals for 2024/25 for the Finance 
Sub-Committee was set out at Appendix A to the report.  
 
During the budget consultation held between 9th and 28th January 2024, 
the Council received confirmation of additional funding from the 

Page 11



Government which would be included in the final MTFS figures for full 
Council.  
 
The Provisional Local Government finance settlement was received on 
18th December 2024. Th
[...]
Wards; 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report will determine the allocation of the approved budgets to 
each of the service committees and inform the financial reporting cycle 
for 2024/25. 

2 The report contributes to the Council’s objective of being an open and 
enabling organisation. 

Executive Summary 

3 The Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for Cheshire East Council 
for the four years 2024/25 to 2027/28 was approved by full Council on 
27 February 2024. 

4 Due to the unprecedented financial circumstances that the Council finds 
itself in it was not possible to present a fully balanced budget for the 
medium term this time. The focus has been wholly on 2024/25 to 
ensure that effective scrutiny could be achieved in every area to work 
towards presenting a balanced position. 

5 Service committees will be allocated budgets for 2024/25 in-line with the 
approved MTFS. The financial reporting cycle will provide regular 
updates on progress on delivery of the budget change items, the 
forecast outturn position, progress on capital schemes, movement on 
reserves and details of any supplementary estimates and virements. 

OPEN 

. 

Page 15 Agenda Item 5



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

6 In addition to the usual comprehensive reporting at First, Second and 
Third Financial Reviews (September, November and January cycles), in 
recognition of the Council’s challenging financial position and the 
importance of achieving a balanced outturn, it is recommended that all 
service committee meetings during 2024/25 receive an update report on 
the delivery of the approved budget policy change items. This will be 
based on the tables of budget policy items shown in Appendix A, for 
each respective committee, and will include RAG-rating and 
accompanying commentary in respect of each item. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Finance Sub-Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the allocation of the revenue and capital budgets, budget change 

items and earmarked reserves to the following committees in accordance with 

the approved MTFS, as set out in Appendix A: 

 Adults & Health 

 Children & Families 

 Corporate Policy 

 Economy & Growth 

 Environment & Communities 

 Finance Sub-Committee 

 Highways & Transport 

 

2. Approve that a report on the progress on delivery of the approved budget 

policy change items is included as a standing agenda item for each service 

committee meeting during the 2024/25 reporting year. 

3. Note the draft financial reporting timetable for 2024/25 set out in Appendix B. 
 

 

Background 

7 All councils are legally required to set a balanced budget each year. 
The MTFS was approved by full Council on 27 February 2024. 

8 The MTFS includes a Report from the Chief Finance Officer in-line with 
the Section 25(1) of the Local Government Finance Act 2003. This 
report confirms that the MTFS is balanced for 2024/25. The report also 
highlights the factors taken into account in arriving at this judgement 

Page 16



    

 

 
OFFICIAL 

including relevant financial issues and risks facing the Council during 
the medium term. 

9 Finance Procedure Rules set limits and responsibilities for movement of 
funds, treating reserves as part of this overall balanced position. Any 
movement within this balanced position is treated as a virement. To 
increase the overall size of the MTFS requires a supplementary 
estimate, which must be backed with appropriate new funding and 
approved in-line with the Procedure Rules. 

10 To support accountability and financial control under the committee 
system the 2024/25 budget is reported across the service committees 
based on their associated functions. This report sets out the allocation 
of the revenue and capital budgets and earmarked reserves to the 
relevant service committee in accordance with their functions.   

11 Each committee function has been associated with a Director budget.  
Budget holders are responsible for budget management. Where a team 
supports multiple
[...]
w going forward. 

4 A summary of the Council’s overall draft assessment for 2023/24 is 
presented below with further details in Appendix 2.   

5 In considering the overall draft assessment and prior to the Committee 
being asked to approve the self-assessment it is proposed that the 
Committee undertake a series of informal workshops in May / June 
2024.  These informal workshops will take the Committee through the 
principles / standards across two sessions, allowing members to 

OPEN 

 

Page 71 Agenda Item 6



  
  

 

 

consider in more detail the self-assessment and any necessary actions 
that may be needed to bring any standard higher up the RAG ratings. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
The Finance Sub-Committee is recommended to:  

1. Consider the contents of the report and the self-assessment against the 
principles of the CIPFA FM Code. 
 

2. Note the current re-assessment position in Appendix 2 – Cheshire East 
Council’s current level of compliance with the CIPFA Financial Management 
Code Framework. 
 

3. Approve the proposal to hold two informal sessions in May / June for Finance 

Sub-Committee Members to review the draft self-assessment, and then to 

receive a report at the June 2024 meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 

relating to approval of the self-assessment and action/improvement planning. 

 

 

Background 

6 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) 
launched a Financial Management Code (FM Code) in 2019 with an 
original implementation date scheduled for 2021/22.  However, in 
recognition of the pressures that have been placed on local authorities 
in dealing with the coronavirus pandemic, CIPFA concluded that while 
the first year of compliance can remain as 2021/22, it can do so within a 
more flexible framework where a proportionate approach can be taken.  
In practice this means that adherence to some parts of the Code will 
demonstrate a direction of travel with reference made in the Annual 
Governance Statem
[...]
Brown, Director of Governance & Compliance 

Report Reference No: FSC/39/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 Appointments to the new Joint Committee and existing governance 
structures are necessary to ensure that the Council has oversight of 
companies in which it has a shareholding. 

Executive Summary 

2 This report sets out the background to the Cheshire & Warrington Local 
Enterprise Partnership and the related companies, in order the 
Committee understands the extent of the Council’s various shareholdings 
and to ensure that the Council has sufficient oversight of its interests. 

3. Recommendations 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Finance Sub- Committee is recommended to:  

1. Appoint the Leader to be the Owner Member of the Joint Committee 
(Part One) 
 

2. Appoint the Deputy Leader to be a member of the Joint Committee (Part 
Two) and to be the substitute for the Owner Member 
 

OPEN 
 

Page 145 Agenda Item 7



  
  

 

 

3. Appoint an additional member to be the substitute member for the Joint 
Committee (Part Two) 
 

4. Note that the Corporate Policy Committee will make the appointment to 
the director of Alderley Park Holdings Ltd 
 

5. Consider appointing a Director to the Cheshire & Warrington 
Development Fund (General Partner) Ltd 
 

6. Agree how the Investment Committee should be progressed 
 

7. Agree how the Council should receive updates on the Life Sciences 
Funds. 

 

 

Background 

 

4.1 The Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership Limited (CWLEP) 

was set up by the three Councils (CEC, CWaC and Warrington) in 2011.  Each Council 

had a 20% share, with the remaining 40% held by private sector representatives.  

CWLEP carries out sub-regional economic development activities on behalf of the 

Councils, and CEC acts as the accountable body for Government funding streams 

which were provided to Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEP). Over the period of 

CWLEP, a number of investment delivery vehicles were 
[...]
Report of: Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer 
Service, S151 

Report Reference No: FSC/33/23-24 

Ward(s) Affected: All 

 

Purpose of Report 

1 The purpose of this report is to enable the Finance Sub-Committee to 
fulfil its responsibilities in relation to the oversight of the procurement 
pipeline of the Council. This report provides an update of the pipeline of 
procurement activity, an update on the contracts awarded this fiscal 
year, and provides an update on the number of cases where and 
reasons why procurement activity has required the use of waivers. 

2 This report supports the Council being open and working transparently 
with its residents, businesses, and partners. 

3 Ensuring that there is transparency in all aspects of Council 
decision making (page 3 and 13 Corporate Plan 2021 to 2025) by 
publishing a pipeline of procurement activity and contracts awarded on 
the Councils Open Data. 

4 Ensuring that there is transparency in all aspects of Council 
decision making (page 3 and 13 Corporate Plan 2021 to 2025) by 
implementing a contract management system to provide greater 
governance and transparency in the way the council manages its 
contracts. 

5 Support a sustainable financial future for the council, through 
service development, improvement and transformation (page 3 and 
13 Corporate Plan 2021 to 2025) by improving the visibility of contracts 

OPEN 

 

Page 155 Agenda Item 9



  
  

 

 

ensuring that outcomes are met or exceeded, contract and supply chain 
risk is managed, and efficiency savings are secured.  

Executive Summary 

6 The report provides an overview of procurement activity across the 
council during 2023 – 2024 fiscal year. This includes the pipeline of high 
value (over £1m) procurement activity, all contracts awarded since 1st 
April 2023 which is also available on the Councils transparency pages, 
the number, and reasons for waivers to the Contract Procedure Rules 
and the number of non-adherences to the Contract Procedure Rules.  

7 The Procurement Bill received Royal Assent in October 2023. 
Secondary legislation will be concluded in late March along with E-
learning on the Government Commercial College. The regime will go 
live in October 2024.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
The Finance Sub-Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the 1 pipeline project in Appendix 1 column H as business as usual.  
 

2. Note the reason for 1 waiver approved between 1st January 2024 and 29th 
February 2024 (6 in total in 2023/24).  

 
3. Note the reason for 1 non-adherence between 1st January 2024 and 29th 

February 2024 (1 in total in 2023/24). 
 

4. Note the contracts awarded since April 2023, Appendix 2.  
 

5. Note the update on the public procurement legislation, Public Contract 
Regulations 2023.  

 

 

Background 

8 The sub-committee has responsibility for the oversight of procurement. 
Procurement is the process of acquiring goods, works or services from 
third parties including wholly owned subsidiary bodies of the Council. 
The process spans the whole commissioning cycle and is covered by 
the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (PCR’s) 2015. 

Page 156



  
  

 

 

9 To ensure compliance with the PCR’s, the Constitution and the 
Commissioning Framework a procurement pipeline of work is 
maintained which the Committee should review as part of their 
responsibilities. This is attached at Appendix 1. 

10 The procurement pipeline provides a list of all the Council’s scheduled 
procurement activity above £1m. The Committee should be reassured 
that significant decisions are managed and therefore consider reviewing 
important or valuable contracts. The pipeline is also available on the 
Cheshire East Transparency Pages. 

11 A Significant Decision is “A decision which is likely to result in the local 
authority incurring non-routine expenditure which is, or the making of 
non-routine savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s 
budget for the serv
[...]
Finance Sub-Committee)
	Service Budgets 2024-25 - Appendix A
	Service Budgets 2024-25 - Appendix B

	6 CIPFA Financial Management Code (FM Code) Progress Update
	CIPFA Financial Management Code - Appendix 1
	CIPFA Financial Management Code - Appendix 2
	CIPFA Financial Management Code - Appendix 3

	7 Cheshire & Warrington Local Enterprise Partnership Ltd - Appointments to Committees
	8 Work Programme
	9 Procurement Pipeline
	Procurement Pipeline - Appendix 1
	Procurement Pipeline - Appendix 2
	Procurement Pipeline - Appendix 3

	11 Procurement Pipeline
	C2620 - WARN 0029 - Local Safeguarding Practice Review

	12 Tatton Park Enterprises Ltd Contract Extension
	14 Commercial Opportunity - ANSA
	3794560 - Appendix 1 - The ANSA Business Case Proposal
	3794561 - Appendix 2 - Shareholder Approval Ansa Commercial Opportunity 27122023
	3794562 - Appendix 3 - Detailed Risk Register
	3794563 - Appendix 4 - EFM Call Off Contract Terms and Conditions 31_05_22
	3794564 - Appendix 5 - ANSA Cash Flow Forecast
	3794565 - Appendix 6 - Indexation clause
	Appendix 7 - Due Diligence Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Sub-Committee 
held on Friday, 22nd March, 2024 in Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 
Councillor L Anderson (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Clowes, B Drake, R Kain, D Clark (for Cllr Wilson) and 
S Edgar (for Cllr O’Leary) 
 
OFFICERS  
Alex Thompson, Director of Finance and Customer Services 
David Brown, Director of Governance and Compliance 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services  
Lianne Halliday, Head of Procurement 
Deborah Upton, Senior Governance Lawyer 
Richard Doran, Green Infrastructure Manager 
 
APOLOGIES 
Councillors C O’Leary and F Wilson 

 
56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Chair, Councillor N Mannion, declared a pecuniary interest in an item 
relating to Tatton Park Enterprises Ltd Contract Extension as a member of 
the Tatton Park Board. 
 
Councillor L Anderson declared for the record that she had recently 
resigned as a Director of Orbitas.  
 

57 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 11th and 31st January 2024 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

58 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no public speakers. 
 

59 SERVICE BUDGETS 2024/25 (FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE)  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on the allocation of the approved 
budgets to each of the service committees, and the financial reporting 
cycle for 2024/25. 



 
The Director of Finance and Customer Services advised as follows in 
response to members’ questions and comments: 
 Where there was a budget overspend or underperformance, officers 

would provide the relevant commentary and analysis, and highlight 
areas for decision. 

 A standard format would be adopted for all service committees to 
ensure a consistent approach to managing budgets. 

 A RAG rating would be provided for each policy change proposal; with 
red and amber ratings highlighting where decisions were required. The 
Director would consider the feasibility of incorporating RAG ratings into 
tables for committee reports. 

 The chairs and/or lead officers of relevant service committees could be 
asked to attend Finance Sub-Committee meetings to discuss budget 
activity, mitigation and forecasts. This would be necessary if mitigation 
was not being contained within the individual committee as this could 
impact on General Reserves which were the responsibility of the 
Finance Sub-Committee. 

 A planner view could be provided to assist members in understanding 
the interdependencies between committees. 

 A report on Council Tax and Business Rates collection would be 
brought to the Sub-Committee’s meeting in June 2024. 

 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee  
 
1. approves the allocation of the revenue and capital budgets, budget 

change items and earmarked reserves to the following committees in 
accordance with the approved MTFS, as set out in Appendix A to the 
report: 
 

 Adults & Health 
 Children & Families 
 Corporate Policy 
 Economy & Growth 
 Environment & Communities 
 Finance Sub-Committee 
 Highways & Transport 

 
2. approves that a report on the progress on delivery of the approved 

budget policy change items is included as a standing agenda item for 
each service committee meeting during the 2024/25 reporting year; 
and 
 

3. notes the draft financial reporting timetable for 2024/25 set out in 
Appendix B. 

 
 



60 CIPFA FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT CODE (FM CODE) PROGRESS 
UPDATE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an update report on the Council’s 
progress in implementing the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Financial Management Code. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. notes the contents of the report and the self-assessment against the 

principles of the CIPFA FM Code; 
 

2. notes the current re-assessment position in Appendix 2 – Cheshire 
East Council’s current level of compliance with the CIPFA Financial 
Management Code Framework; and 
 

3. agrees that two informal sessions be held in May/June for Finance 
Sub-Committee members to review the draft self-assessment, and a 
report be submitted to the June 2024 meeting of the Sub-Committee 
relating to the approval of the self-assessment and action/improvement 
planning. 

 
61 CHESHIRE & WARRINGTON LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 

LTD - APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a report on appointments to the new 
Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee and related bodies. 
 
Officers advised that the primary role of the Finance Sub-Committee would 
be to have oversight of the investment decisions by Enterprise Cheshire 
and Warrington. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. (by majority) agrees to appoint the Leader to be the Owner Member of 

the Joint Committee (Part One); 
 

2. (by majority) agrees to appoint the Deputy Leader to be a member of 
the Joint Committee (Part Two) and to be the substitute for the Owner 
Member; 
 

3. (by majority) agrees to appoint the Chair of the Finance Sub-
Committee, or in his absence the Chair of the Environment and 
Communities Committee, to be the substitute member for the Joint 
Committee (Part Two); 
 



4. notes that the Corporate Policy Committee will make the appointment 
to the director of Alderley Park Holdings Ltd; 
 

5. agrees to appoint the Executive Director Place to the Cheshire & 
Warrington Development Fund (General Partner) Ltd; 
 

6. (by majority) agrees to recommend to the Joint Committee that the 
Joint Committee fulfil the function of the Investment Committee; and 
 

7. (unanimously) agrees that members of the Finance Sub-Committee 
should receive a briefing as soon as possible on all investments 
involving Cheshire East Council, including those of the LEP 
partnership, with a report back to the Sub-Committee’s meeting in 
June 2024 to determine how the Sub-Committee’s shareholder 
function is best carried out.  

 
62 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Sub-Committee noted the items currently scheduled for its next 
meeting in June, to which the following would now be added: 
 
 CIPFA Financial Management Code - approval of the self-assessment 

and action/improvement planning 
 Wholly-owned Companies 
 The Finance Sub-Committee’s oversight of its holdings 
 Budget oversight report  
 Council Tax and Business Rates collection 
 
With regard to budget oversight, it was noted that the service committees 
would be receiving their first reports for the 2025 budget at their June 
meetings. The Finance Sub-Committee’s meeting in June was currently 
scheduled for 11th June, before two of the service committees were due to 
meet. It was therefore suggested that the Sub-Committee’s meeting be 
moved to a later date in June so that it was able to receive details of all the 
service committee budget proposals.  
 
Looking further ahead, the Sub-Committee would receive a report on the 
transformation programme at its September meeting. This would provide 
an additional dimension to the budget planning process. 
 
The work programme for 2024-25 would be presented for approval to the 
Committee’s meeting in June. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
1. the work programme be noted; and 

 



2. officers, in consultation with the Chair, identify a suitable alternative 
date for the Sub-Committee’s meeting in June. 

 
63 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  

 
The Sub-Committee considered an update report on the pipeline of 
procurement activity, the contracts awarded this fiscal year, and the 
number of cases where, and reasons why, procurement activity has 
required the use of waivers. 
 
The detailed waiver and non-adherence referred to in the report would be 
considered in Part 2 of the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee 
 
1. approves the 1 pipeline project in Appendix 1 column H as business as 

usual; 
 

2. notes the reason for 1 waiver approved between 1st January 2024 and 
29th February 2024 (6 in total in 2023/24); 

 
3. notes the reason for 1 non-adherence between 1st January 2024 and 

29th February 2024 (1 in total in 2023/24); 
 
4. notes the contracts awarded since April 2023, Appendix 2; and 
 
5. notes the update on the public procurement legislation, Public Contract 

Regulations 2023.  
 

64 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the final item on the agenda pursuant to Section 100(A)4 
of the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and the public 
interest would not be served in publishing the information. 
 
(At this point, the Sub-Committee adjourned for a 10 minute break.) 
 

65 PROCUREMENT PIPELINE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered details of the waiver and non-adherence 
referred to in the Procurement Pipeline report. 
 
 



RESOLVED  
 
That the details of the waiver and non-adherence referred to in the 
Procurement Pipeline report be noted. 
 

66 TATTON PARK ENTERPRISES LTD CONTRACT EXTENSION  
 
The Chair, Councillor N Mannion, declared a pecuniary interest in this item 
as a member of the Tatton Park Board and left the meeting prior to its 
consideration, vacating the chair. The Vice-Chair, Councillor L Anderson, 
chaired the meeting in Councillor Mannion’s absence.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a proposal to extend the contract for 
catering provision at Tatton Park to Tatton Park Enterprises Ltd (TPE Ltd) 
for a period of 24 months effective from the 16th April 2024 to the 15th April 
2026. 
 
RESOLVED (unanimously) 
 
That the Sub-Committee approves that the contract with Tatton Park 
Enterprises Ltd for the catering provision at Tatton Park be extended for a 
further two years from the 16th April 2024 to the 15th April 2026. 
 
At the conclusion of this item, Councillor Mannion was invited to return to 
the meeting and resumed the chair. 
 

67 PROGRESS UPDATE ON ANSA REVIEW  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation summarising the findings of a 
recent review of Ansa.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the outcome of the recent review of Ansa be noted. 
 

68 COMMERCIAL OPPORTUNITY - ANSA  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a due diligence report in relation to a 
proposed commercial opportunity for Ansa.  
 
RESOLVED (by majority) 
 
That the Finance Sub-Committee approves the proposal that Ansa 
Environmental Services Ltd enter into the contract with a third-party 
Housing Association for a period of 4 years with the option to extend the 
contract for a further 2 years (by individual extensions of 1 year each). 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.50 pm 
 

Councillor N Mannion (Chair) 



 
 
 
 


